

No. 13-1659

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

BLACK BEAUTY COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

and

SECRETARY OF LABOR,  
MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (“MSHA”),

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION  
OF THE FEDERAL MINE SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT THE SECRETARY OF LABOR, MSHA

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

HEIDI W. STRASSLER  
Associate Solicitor

W. CHRISTIAN SCHUMANN  
Counsel, Appellate  
Litigation

EDWARD WALDMAN  
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
1100 Wilson Boulevard  
Suite 2200  
Arlington, Virginia 22209-2296  
Telephone: (202) 693-9344  
Fax: (202) 693-9361  
waldman.edward@dol.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... vii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

    A. Nature of the Case ..... 3

    B. Course of the Proceedings ..... 5

    C. Disposition Below ..... 6

        1. The ALJ's Decision ..... 6

        2. The Commission's Decision ..... 6

        3. The ALJ's Decision on Remand ..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ..... 10

    1. Black Beauty's Procedure For a Dragline Move ..... 10

    2. Events Preceding the September 11 Inspection ..... 12

    3. The September 11 Inspection ..... 12

    4. The Factual Dispute ..... 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENT

I. Black Beauty Violated 30 C.F.R. § 77.1605(k) By Failing to Provide a Berm On Its Dragline Bench When a Service Vehicle Traveled On It To Perform Maintenance On a Dragline That Had Broken Down During a Move .....15

    A. The Standard of Review and Applicable Law .....15

    B. The Dragline Bench Was a “Roadway” During the Dragline Move Because Black Beauty’s “Common Practice” Was For Service Trucks to Travel On It to Perform Maintenance or Repairs on Draglines That Broke Down During Moves.....17

    C. The ALJ Acted Within Her Discretion in Crediting Inspector Stumbo’s Testimony That There Was No Berm On the Bench For Two-Tenths Of a Mile .....22

II. Black Beauty Fails to Raise Any Argument Legally Relevant to the “Significant and Substantial” Issue .....24

    A. The Standard of Review and Applicable Law .....24

    B. The Proper Inquiry Under the Third Prong of *Mathies* In This Case Is Whether an Injury Was “Reasonably Likely” If a Truck Went Over the Edge and Fell to the Surface Below .....25

III. Substantial Evidence Supports the ALJ’s Finding that Black Beauty’s Violation Of Section 77.1605(k) Resulted From Its “Unwarrantable Failure” to Comply With That Standard .....26

    A. The Standard of Review and Applicable Law .....26

    B. Black Beauty Had Prior Notice That Greater Efforts To Comply With Berm Requirements Were Necessary .....27

    C. The Absence of a Berm for 1,200 Feet Was Obvious .....28

    D. No Mitigating Circumstances Weigh Against the ALJ’s “Unwarrantable Failure” Finding .....29

CONCLUSION .....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Amax Coal Co. v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 92 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Big Ridge, Inc. v. FMSHRC</i> , 715 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	3, 20
<i>Black Beauty Coal Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 703 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947) .....	19
<i>Buck Creek Coal, Inc. v. MSHA</i> , 52 F.3d 133 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	16, 25, 27
<i>Chao v. Gunito Corp.</i> , 442 F.3d 550 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Cleveland Cliffs Iron Co., Inc.</i> , 3 FMSHRC 291 (1981) .....	19, 21
<i>Cumberland Coal Res. v. FMSHRC</i> , 717 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Emery Mining Corp. v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 9 FMSHRC 1997 (1987) .....	27
<i>Jeroski v. FMSHRC</i> , 697 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	18
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. Sec’y of Labor</i> , 728 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 16, 24, 27
<i>MBC Commodity Advisers, Inc. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n</i> , 250 F.3d 1052 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Michael v. FDIC</i> , 687 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	16

<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Corrections v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	19
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Capitol Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 4 FMSHRC 846 (1982) .....	16, 17
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Cent. Sand &amp; Gravel Co.</i> , 23 FMSHRC 250 (2001) .....	20
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 23 FMSHRC 588 (2001) .....	30
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. El Paso Rock Quarries</i> , 3 FMSHRC 35 (1981) .....	21
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. IO Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 31 FMSHRC 1346 (2009) .....	27, 28
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Mathies Coal Co.</i> , 6 FMSHRC 1 (1984) .....	25, 26
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 6 FMSHRC 2530 (ALJ Morris 1984) .....	20
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 12 FMSHRC 109 (ALJ Lasher 1990) .....	21
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Rochester &amp; Pittsburgh Coal Co.</i> , 13 FMSHRC 189 (1991) .....	27
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 5 FMSHRC 3 (1983) .....	17
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Virginia Crews Coal Co.</i> , 15 FMSHRC 2103 (1993) .....	27
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Wolf Run Mining Co.</i> , 32 FMSHRC 1669 (2010) .....	4
<i>Sellersburg Stone Co. v. FMSHRC</i> , 736 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Kelley</i> , 112 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	24

<i>Zeigler Coal Co. v. Office of Workers' Comp. Programs</i> , 490 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	16
--	----

STATUTES AND CODES

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. 554 .....	3
--------------------	---

Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977:

Section 2, 30 U.S.C. 801 .....	1,3
Section 101(a), 30 U.S.C. 811(a) .....	3
Section 103(a), 30 U.S.C. 813(a) .....	3
Section 104(a), 30 U.S.C. 814(a) .....	3
Section 104(c), 30 U.S.C. 814(c) .....	5
Section 104(d), 30 U.S.C. 814(d) .....	4, 5
Section 104(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. 814(d)(1).....	5
Section 105(a), 30 U.S.C. 815(a) .....	3
Section 105(d), 30 U.S.C. 815(d) .....	1, 3
Section 106(a)(1), 30 U.S.C. 816(a)(1).....	2, 3
Section 110(a), 30 U.S.C. 820(a) .....	3
Section 110(i), 30 U.S.C. 820(i) .....	5
Section 113, 30 U.S.C. 823 .....	3
Section 113(d)(1), 30 U.S.C. 823(d)(1).....	2
Section 113(d)(2)(A)(i), 30 U.S.C. 823(d)(2)(A)(i).....	1
Section 302(a), 29 U.S.C. 557a.....	3

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. 2700.8(c) .....	1
29 C.F.R. 2700.26 .....	1
29 C.F.R. 2700.69(d) .....	20
29 C.F.R. 2700.70(a) .....	1
30 C.F.R. 46.2(h) .....	18
30 C.F.R. 77.2 .....	17
30 C.F.R. 77.404(a) .....	18
30 C.F.R. 77.1605 .....	5
30 C.F.R. 77.1605(k) .....	<i>passim</i>
30 C.F.R. 77.1605(l) .....	12, 28
30 C.F.R. 100.3 .....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*Dictionary of Mining, Mineral and Related Terms*, available on line at  
<http://www.maden.hacettepe.edu.tr/dmmrt/> .....4
